### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kazunari ADACHI	03/16/2010
Masaki KOBAYASHI	03/16/2010
Kenji FUJIWAKI	03/16/2010
Mitsuru UOZAKI	03/17/2010
Kenji IKEDA	03/16/2010
Shohei MASUDA	03/17/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AISIN SEIKI KABUSHIKI KAISHA
Street Address:	1, Asahi-machi 2-chome
City:	Kariya-shi, Aichi-ken
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	448-8650

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12748498

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(703)836-7419 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7038366620

Email: robin.copeland@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1404

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22313-1404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1000409-000350
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew L. Schneider

**PATENT** 501132459 **REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0118** 

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment350#page1.tif source=Assignment350#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0119

# **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Kazunari ADACHI: 2) Masaki KOBAYASHI: 3) Kenji FUJIWAKI: 4) Mitsuru UOZAKI: 5) Kenji IKEDA and 6) Shohei MASUDA residing at 1) Chirvu-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan: 2) Okazaki-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan: 3) Kariva-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan: 4) Obu-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan: 5) Anjo-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan and 6) Kariva-shi, Aichi-ken, Japan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in VALVE T)M is a

pursuant <u>Kariva-sh</u> acquiring said inve applicatio applicatio therefor a N acknowle do sell, as	WHEREA to the land the entions and in the entions and in and the entions and in and the entions the entions for L.	(a)  AS, AISIN AND AS, AISING AND AS, AISING AND	to be filed herewith; or provisional application bearing Application No	and filed on , and filed on , and filed on  tion executed on even date herewith prior to  tion executed on a different date than this  A, a corporation duly organized under and place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
pursuant <u>Kariva-sh</u> acquiring said inve applicatio applicatio therefor a N acknowle do sell, as	WHEREA to the land the entions and interest only and in and there	⊠ non- (a) □ (b) ⊠  AS, AISIN  aws of JA ken. 448 ire right, I nd the er etters Pa n and to eon.  HEREFO	to be filed herewith; or provisional application bearing Application No	tion executed on even date herewith prior to tion executed on a different date than this  A, a corporation duly organized under and place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
Voursuant Kariva-sh acquiring said inve applicatio applicatio herefor a herefor a acknowle assigns ti	WHEREA to the la ni. Aichi-ly the enti ntions ar cons for Lucon, and in and there	(a)	bearing Application No	tion executed on even date herewith prior to tion executed on a different date than this  A, a corporation duly organized under and place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
oursuant <u>Kariva-sh</u> acquiring said invel applicatio applicatio herefor a  A acknowle to sell, as	WHEREA to the la ni, Aichi-ly the entions are ons for Lucon, and in and there	AS, AISINAMS of JA ken. 448 ire right, I and the enetters Panand to each.	having an oath or declara filing of application; having an oath or declara Assignment; and  I SEIKLKABUSHIKI KAISH PAN and having a principal 3650 Japan (hereinafter re itle, and interest in and to stire right, title and interest in tent of the United States or any Letters Patent or Paten	tion executed on even date herewith prior to tion executed on a different date than this  A, a corporation duly organized under and place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
oursuant <u>Kariva-sh</u> acquiring said invel applicatio applicatio herefor a  A acknowle to sell, as	WHEREA to the la ni. Aichi-la the enti ntions are ons for Lon, and in and there NOW, The	AS, AISIN AS, AI	filing of application; having an oath or declara Assignment; and  I SEIKLKABUSHIKI KAISH PAN and having a principal 8650 Japan (hereinafter re itle, and interest in and to s tire right, title and interest in tent of the United States or any Letters Patent or Paten	A, a corporation duly organized under and place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
tursuant (ariva-sh cquiring aid inver pplication pplication perefor a  k cknowle o sell, as ssigns ti	WHEREA to the la ni, Aichi-l the enti ntions ar ons for L on, and in and there	AS, <u>AISINAME</u> AS of <u>JA</u> Ken. 448-  Ire right, I  Ind the en  etters Pa  n and to  eon.	Assignment; and  I SEIKI KABUSHIKI KAISH PAÑ and having a principal 8650 Japan (hereinafter re itle, and interest in and to s tire right, title and interest in tent of the United States or any Letters Patent or Paten	A, a corporation duly organized under and place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
oursuant Kariva-sh Icquiring Iaid invel Ipplicatio Ipplicatio Inerefor a Incknowle Io sell, as	to the la ni, Aichi-l the enti ntions ar ons for L on, and in and there	aws of <u>JA</u> ken. 448- ire right, I nd the en etters Pa n and to eon. HEREFO	PAN and having a principal 8650 Japan (hereinafter re itle, and interest in and to s tire right, title and interest in tent of the United States or any Letters Patent or Paten	place of business at 1. Asahi-machi 2-chome. ferred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of aid inventions, the right to file applications on and to any applications, including provisional other countries claiming priority to said ts, United States or foreign, to be obtained
acknowle do sell, a: assigns ti	NOW, TH	HEREFO	RE, for good and sufficient (	
Letters Pand all Let granted the application extension Protection and beho end of the	ssign, tra he entire ons on sa atent of t etters Pa herefor a ons, divis ns of said n of Indu of and the term or	ensfer, and invention of the unite of the un	ors have sold, assigned, trand set over, unto the Assigne, and interest in and to the clions and the entire right, tit d States or other countries atents of the United States on, and in and to any and autinuations, and continuation Patent or Patents, and all right behoof of its successors, or which Letters Patent or Patent o	consideration, the receipt of which is hereby ansferred, and set over, and by these presents nee, its successors, legal representatives, and above-mentioned inventions, the right to file le and interest in and to any applications for claiming priority to said applications, and any of America and all foreign countries that may be a light applications claiming priority to said nes-in-part of said applications, and reissues and ghts under the International Convention for the and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use legal representatives, and assigns, to the full atents may be granted as fully and entirely as assignors had this sale and assignment not been
Assignee, delivery o nterest in	, its succ of these p and to t	cessors, l presents, the inven	egal representatives, and a the Assignors are the sole tions set forth in said applic	rs hereby covenant and agree to and with the ssigns, that, at the time of execution and and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and eations and said applications, including the same are unencumbered, and that the

92416-2100 : 2010/03/11 : 13:49

Application No	
Attorney Docket No.	1000409-000350

Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth:

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC to insert in the spaces provided above the title of the invention, filing date, application number, and attorney's docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE March 16, 2010	Kazunari Adarhi Kazunari ADACHI
DATE March. 16, 2010	Masaki Kobayashi Masaki KOBAYASHI
	_
DATE <u>March 16.2010</u>	<u>Kenji Fujiwaki</u> Kenji Fujiwaki
(). 12 20f-	
DATE March 17, 20 (0	Mitsuru Uvralci Mitsuru UOZAKI
DATE March, 16.2010	Kenii Ikeda
	Kenji IKEDA
DATE March, 17, 2010	Shohei Masuda
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Shohei MASUDA

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 03/29/2010 REEL: 024150 FRAME: 0121